100 basis points against /ong 2ong Dollar �¸/2D¹� and <nited States Dollar �¸<SD¹� with all other
variables held constant, the Group’s profit after tax for the financial year would increase��decrease�
by the following amounts.

The Group and the Company are exposed to financial risks arising from its operations and the use of
financial instruments. The key financial risks include foreign currency risk, interest rate risk, credit risk and
liquidity risk.

The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies and procedures for the management of these risks,
which are exercised by the ,xecutive Directors and the Financial Controller. The Audit Committee provides
independent oversight to the effectiveness of the risk management process.

The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to the financial risks and the obQectives, policies and processes
put in place to manage these risks are discussed below!�

As at the end of the financial year, if Ringgit Malaysia �¸RM¹� had strengthened or weakened 100
basis points against <nited Arab ,mirates Dirham �¸<A,¹� and /2D with all other variables held
constant, the Company’s profit after tax for the financial year would increase��decrease� by the
following amounts.

2015 2014
RM RM

(Received or receivable from)/Paid or payable to
  subsidiaries
Non-trade

- Interest (1,611,527)   (1,632,410)
- Gain on voluntary winding up of subsidiaries -   (267)

(Received or receivable from)/Paid or payable to a
  jointly controlled entity and an associate
Non-trade

- Interest (2,422,154)   (1,671,521)
- Rental of premises 703,765   862,686

Company

2015 2014 2015 2014
RM RM RM RM

Other key management personnel:

Short-term employee benefits 450,417   508,966   450,417   376,859
Post-employment benefits 38,300   34,574   38,300   34,574

488,717   543,540   488,717   411,433

Group Company

2015 2014
RM RM

RMB/HKD - strengthen 237,489   9,568
RMB/HKD - weaken (237,489)   (9,568)
RMB/USD - strengthen 230,523   (22,939)
RMB/USD - weaken (230,523)   22,939

Group

2015 2014
RM RM

RM/UAE - strengthen 718,661   546,191
RM/UAE - weaken (718,661)   (546,191)
RM/HKD - strengthen 562,846   440,349
RM/HKD - weaken (562,846)   (440,349)

Company

2015 2014
RM RM

(Received or receivable from)/Paid or payable to
  subsidiaries
Non-trade

- Interest (1,611,527)   (1,632,410)
- Gain on voluntary winding up of subsidiaries -   (267)

(Received or receivable from)/Paid or payable to a
  jointly controlled entity and an associate
Non-trade

- Interest (2,422,154)   (1,671,521)
- Rental of premises 703,765   862,686

Company

2015 2014 2015 2014
RM RM RM RM

Other key management personnel:

Short-term employee benefits 450,417   508,966   450,417   376,859
Post-employment benefits 38,300   34,574   38,300   34,574

488,717   543,540   488,717   411,433

Group Company

2015 2014
RM RM

RMB/HKD - strengthen 237,489   9,568
RMB/HKD - weaken (237,489)   (9,568)
RMB/USD - strengthen 230,523   (22,939)
RMB/USD - weaken (230,523)   22,939

Group

2015 2014
RM RM

RM/UAE - strengthen 718,661   546,191
RM/UAE - weaken (718,661)   (546,191)
RM/HKD - strengthen 562,846   440,349
RM/HKD - weaken (562,846)   (440,349)

Company

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
–  3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 1 5

125Integrated Logist ics Berhad (229690K) ANNUAL REPORT 2015

38. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d)

(a) Foreign Currency Risk (cont’d)

 The net unhedged financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group and of the Company that
are not denominated in their functional currencies are disclosed in Notes 17, 18, 1 , 20, 21, 22,
27, 28, 30 and 31.

(b) Interest Rate Risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash Åows of the Group’s financial
instruments will Åuctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to
interest rate risk relates to interest bearing financial assets and liabilities.

 Interest bearing financial assets includes deposits placed with licensed banks which are placed
for better yield returns than cash at banks and advances to a Qointly controlled entity at fixed rate
which expose the Group to fair value risk.

 The Group’s interest bearing financial liabilities comprise bank borrowings and loan from a